Board has adopted a Statement of Investment Policies, Objectives and Guidelines for the
purpose of outlining a philosophy and policies which will guide the investment
management of the assets.

Appropriation of Endowment Assets for Next Fiscal Year

For the 2014 fiscal year, the Organization has not appropriated any endowment assets.

-19-

FELLOWSHIP OF CHRISTIAN ATHLETES

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
August 31, 2013

17. LITIGATION

The Organization is subject to claims and lawsuits that arise primarily in the ordinary
course of business.  It is the opinion of management that the disposition or ultimate
resolution of such claims and lawsuits will not have a material adverse effect on the
financial position of the Organization.  Events could occur that would change this
estimate materially in the future.

18. PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT

During 2013, management determined that a donated asset was incorrectly recorded since
title to the property did not transfer to the Organization.  The prior year financial
statements have been restated to correct this error.

   As Reported,   As Restated,
   8/31/2012   Restatement   8/31/2012

 Statement of Financial Position:

  Property and Equipment $ 11,063,078 $ (391,305) $ 10,671,773

 Total Assets $ 47,153,263 $ (391,305) $ 46,761,958

 Unrestricted Net Assets $ 12,565,496 $ (391,305) $ 12,174,191

 Total Net Assets $ 44,173,441 $ (391,305) $ 43,782,136

 Total Liabilities and
 Net Assets $ 47,153,263 $ (391,305) $ 46,761,958

 Statement of Activities:

  Total Contributions $ 64,481,408 $ (391,305) $ 64,090,103

 Total Support and Revenue $ 79,737,292 $ (391,305) $ 79,345,987

-20-

FELLOWSHIP OF CHRISTIAN ATHLETES

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
August 31, 2013

18. PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT (continued)

   As Reported,   As Restated,
   8/31/2012   Restatement   8/31/2012

 Change in Net Assets – Total $ 1,825,244 $ (391,305) $ 1,433,939

 Net Assets at End of Year $ 44,173,441 $ (391,305) $ 43,782,136

 Statement of Cash Flows:

 Change in net assets $ 1,825,244 $ (391,305) $ 1,433,939

 Donated Property $ (1,151,107) $ 391,305 $ (759,802)

-21-

ACCOMPANYING INFORMATION

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON ACCOMPANYING INFORMATION

Board of Trustees
Fellowship of Christian Athletes

We have audited the financial statements of Fellowship of Christian Athletes as of and for the
year ended August 31, 2013, and our report thereon dated February 3, 2014 in which we
expressed an unqualified opinion appears on pages 1 and 2.  We have previously issued our
opinion dated January 23, 2013 on the 2012 financial statements and supplemental information.